



14 December 2015

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

Request No: AD-IG-01(2)-2015-131-15
Key Word: Ambulance Deployment/Dispatch Points
Subject: Ambulance Deployment/Dispatch Points
Request: **Date Received:** 23/11/2015
 Monitoring Date: 24/11/2015
 Date of Response: 14/12/2015

Thank you for your request for information received on 23 November 2015 and which was dealt with under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. We would also inform you that Northern Ireland Ambulance Service (NIAS) Health and Social Care Trust has now completed its search for the information you requested and which is detailed below and attached for your attention.

Question 1

A list of all ambulance deployment/dispatch points (DPs) that currently exist and that are used throughout Northern Ireland

Question 2

A list of all deployment points (as listed above) that currently DO NOT have a dedicated room/building for the use of staff when deployed to these locations

Answer 1 and 2

Please refer to Excel spreadsheet attached labelled FOI_131. We have provide a full listing of ambulance stations and ambulance deployment points across Northern Ireland. All stations and deployment points have a dedicated room or building for staff to use. However for example, Ballyowen Deployment Point is based at a Health Centre and staff have access to those facilities rather than a dedicated room. We also use a number of Northern Ireland Fire and Rescue Service sites for NIAS stations and deployment points and staff have access to a dedicated room or building at those locations.

Please note that, under the Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations, if you wish to publish or otherwise use this information besides for your own means, you will need to seek our permission to do so.

In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the Finance and ICT Director, Northern Ireland Ambulance Service (NIAS) HSC Trust, Site 30, Knockbracken Healthcare Park, Saintfield Road, Belfast, BT8 8SG.

If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you remain dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request, you may make a complaint under



Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information Commissioner's Office and ask that they investigate whether the Trust has complied with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act.

You can write to the Information Commissioner at:

Website: ni@ico.org.uk

Post: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, CHESHIRE SK9 5AF

Telephone: 028 9027 8757 or 0303 123 1114 (Belfast based Office)

In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out. However the Commissioner has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion. Please be advised that NIAS replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our website @ <http://www.niamb.co.uk>.

Personal details in respect of your request will have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.

Yours sincerely

Alison Vitty

Alison Vitty (Miss)
CORPORATE MANAGER

B	Ardoyne Ambulance Station, 444 Crumlin Road, Belfast	BT14 7GH
B	Ballyowen Deployment Point, Ballyowen Health Centre, 179 Andersonstown Road, Belfast	BT11 9EA
B	Broadway Ambulance Station, Royal Victoria Hospital, Belfast	BT12 6BA
B	Carryduff Deployment Point, Carryduff Fire Station, Comber Road, Carryduff	BT8 8AN
B	Forster Green Deployment Point, Forster Green Hospital, The Bungalow, Glencreagh Road, Belfast	BT8 6GR
B	Kennedy Way PCS, Unit 1, Blackstaff Road, Belfast	BT11 9DT
B	Knockbracken Ambulance Station, Knockbracken Healthcare Park, Saintfield Road, Belfast	BT8 8BH
B	The Bridge Ambulance Station, 1 Ballymacarrett Road, Belfast	BT4 1BT
B	Westland Road Deployment Point, Westland Road Fire Station, Westland Road, Belfast	BT14 6TB
N	Antrim Ambulance Station, Hollywell Hospital, 62 Steeple Road, Antrim	BT41 2QA
N	Ballycastle Ambulance Station, Dalriada Hospital, Coleraine Road, Ballycastle	BT54 6BA
N	Ballyclare Deployment Point, 6 Ballynure Road, Ballyclare	BT39 9AG
N	Ballymena Ambulance Station, Waveney Hospital, Cushendall Road, Ballymena	BT43 6HH
N	Ballymoney Ambulance Station, The Bungalow, St James Road, Ballymoney	BT53 6BJ
N	Carrickfergus Ambulance Station, Prince William Way, Carrickfergus	BT38 7HP
N	Coleraine Ambulance Station, 7 Newmills Industrial Estate, Lower Newmills Road, Coleraine	BT52 2JR
N	Cookstown Ambulance Station, 54 Orritor Road, Cookstown	BT80 8BN
	Glengormley Deployment Point, 163-165 Church Road, Glengormley	BT36 6HH
N	Larne Ambulance Station, Moyle Hospital, Gloucester Avenue, Larne	BT40 1RP
N	Magherafelt Ambulance Station, Mid Ulster Hospital, 59 Hospital Road, Magherafelt	BT45 5EX
	Portrush Deployment Point, Portrush Fire Station, 123 Eglinton Street, Portrush	BT56 8DZ
N	Whiteabbey Ambulance Station, Whiteabbey Hospital, Doagh Road, Newtownabbey	BT37 9RH
S	Armagh Ambulance Station, Armagh Community Hospital, Tower Hill, Armagh	BT61 9DP
S	Ballygawley Ambulance Sub Station, Ballygawley Health Centre, 14 Old Dungannon Road, Ballygawley	BT70 2EY
S	Banbridge Ambulance Station, 7 Old Hospital Road, Banbridge	BT32 3GN
S	Craigavon Ambulance Station, Craigavon Area Hospital, 68 Lurgan Road, Craigavon	BT63 5QQ
S	Craigavon Divisional HQ Old Control Building, Craigavon Area Hospital Lurgan Road, Portadown, Craigavon	BT63 5QQ
S	Dromore Deployment Point, Mossvale Road, Dromore	BT25 1DG
S	Dungannon Ambulance Station, 2 Quarry Lane, Dungannon	BT70 1HX
S	Kilkeel Ambulance Station, 51 Greencastle Street, Kilkeel	BT34 4BH
S	Lurgan Ambulance Station, 100 Sloan Street, Lurgan, Craigavon, County Armagh	BT66 8NT
S	Newry Ambulance Station, Daisy Hill Hospital, 5 Hospital Road, Newry	BT35 8DR
S	Portadown Deployment Point, Tavanagh Avenue, Portadown, Craigavon	BT62 3BU
S	Warrenpoint Deployment Point, 1 Meeting Street, Warrenpoint	BT34 3LG
S	Crossmaglen Fire Station, Castleblaney Road, Crossmaglen	BT35 9JL

SE	Ards Ambulance Station, 82 John Street, Newtownards	BT23 4LZ
SE	Ballynahinch Station, 111 Old Belfast Road, Ballynahinch, Co Down	BT24 8UP
SE	Bangor Ambulance Station, 92 Newtownards Road, Bangor	BT19 1SZ
SE	Bangor Seafront, Bregenz House, Quay Street, Bangor	BT20 5ED
SE	Comber Deployment Point, Fire Station, 3 Glen Link, Comber	BT23 5UA
SE	Ulster Hospital Deployment Point, Dundonald	BT16 1RH
SE	Derriagh Ambulance Station, City Business Park, The Cutts, Belfast	BT17 9HY
SE	Donaghadee Deployment Point, Fire Station Site, Union Street, Donaghadee	BT21 0DE
SE	Downpatrick Ambulance Station, Mourne View, 3-5 Flying Horse Road, Downpatrick	BT30 6QW
SE	Hollywood Deployment Point, Hollywood Fire Station, Sullivan Place, Hollywood	BT18 9JF
SE	Lisburn Ambulance Service, Lagan Valley Hospital, Lisburn	BT28 1JP
SE	Newcastle Ambulance Station, 18 Castlewellan Road, Newcastle	BT33 0DB
SE	HART, Unit 4 Lissue Industrial Estate, Moira Road, Lisburn,	BT28 6RF
W	Castledearg Ambulance Station, Derg Valley Hospital, Lurganboy Road, Castledearg	BT81 7HT
W	Divisonal HQ/Training, Ambulance Department, Altnagelvin Hospital, Glenshane Road, Londonderry	BT47 6GT
W	Enniskillen Ambulance Station, Old Erne Hospital site, Cornagrade Road, Enniskillen	BT74 6AY
W	Fintona Deployment Point, 22 Mill Street, Edenasop, Fintona, Co Tyrone	BT78 2BP
W	Irvinestown Deployment Point, Unit 5 Tullynagarn, Drumnadavy Road, Lisnarick, Enniskillen	BT94 1EY
W	Limavady Ambulance Station, Roe Valley Hospital, Irish Green Street, Limavady	BT49 9EU
W	Lisnaskea Deployment Point, Unit 10 Enterprise Centre, Drumbrughas North, Lisnaskea	BT92 0PE
W	Londonderry Ambulance Station, Altnagelvin Hospital, Glenshane Road, Altnagelvin, Londonderry	BT47 6GT
W	Northland Ambulance Station, NIFR Site, Northland Road, Londonderry	BT48 7HU
W	Omagh Ambulance Station, Tyrone County Hospital, Hospital Road, Omagh	BT79 0AP
W	Omagh PCS Station, Unit 4a Dromore Retail Park, Dromore Road, Omagh	BT78 1RE
W	Regional Non-Emergency, Medical Dispatch Centre, Altnagelvin Hospital, Glenshane Road, Altnagelvin, Londonderry	BT47 6GT
W	Strabane Ambulance Station, Strabane Hospital, 45 Derry Road, Strabane	BT82 8DY